



Limited Review Report -Standalone Financial Results

To
The Board of Directors of
Bhatkawa Tea Industries Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Bhatkawa Tea Industries Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 and year to date from April 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016.
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. C.IR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Das & Prasad
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 303054E



Manish Kumar Agarwal
Manish Kumar Agarwal
Partner
Membership No.: 065171

Place: Kolkata
Date: February 14, 2018

BHATKAWA TEA INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN: L01132WB1911PLC002077

Regd. Office : 2 Hare Street, Kolkata - 700001

Unaudited Financial Results For The Quarter Ended 31st December, 2017

(in Lakh)						
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter/ Nine Months ended 31 st December, 2017						
PARTICULARS		Three Months Ended			Nine Months Ended	
		31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	31.12.2016 (Unaudited)	31.12.2017 (Unaudited)	31.12.2016 (Unaudited)
1	Income					
	a. Revenue from Operations	849.26	771.39	443.82	2,584.01	2,108.83
	b. Other Income	16.58	21.90	32.85	67.82	73.62
	Total Income	865.83	793.29	476.67	2,651.82	2,182.45
2	Expenses					
	a. Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, and work-in-progress	200.77	(105.43)	193.10	338.12	236.78
	b. Employee benefits expense	370.57	379.48	332.04	1,113.27	1,049.54
	c. Finance cost	6.32	6.78	2.42	19.03	8.85
	d. Depreciation and amortisation expense	18.76	18.65	20.15	56.07	58.56
	e. Excise duty	(0.00)	(0.67)	2.50	1.55	5.83
	f. Other expenses	170.26	192.41	136.15	589.79	599.66
	Total Expense	766.69	491.22	686.36	2,117.84	1,959.22
3	Profit Before Tax (1-2)	99.14	302.07	(209.70)	533.98	223.22
	Tax Expense					
	a. Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-
	b. Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-
	c. Income Tax relating to earlier years	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	-	-	-	-	-
5	Net Profit/ (Loss) For The Period (3-4)	99.14	302.07	(209.70)	533.98	223.22
6	Other Comprehensive Income					
	(a) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit & Loss					
	Remeasurement of the net defined benefit plans	(1.24)	(1.60)	3.69	(4.26)	(1.07)
	FVTOCI of Investments	43.01	48.09	(28.77)	82.64	(9.51)
7	Total Comprehensive Income (5+6)	140.91	348.56	(234.78)	612.36	212.64
8	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	224.00	224.00	224.00	224.00	224.00
9	Earnings per Share (Face value of Rs.10/- each)					
	- Basic & diluted (not annualised)	4.43	13.49	(9.36)	23.84	9.97



Notes:

- 1 The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder, with effect from April 1, 2017 and accordingly these financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendments) Rules, 2016. The financial results, presented in accordance with Ind AS 101 "First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards", have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2016 presented here are also Ind AS compliant.
- 2 The Ind AS compliant financial results pertaining to quarter December 31, 2016 has not been subjected to limited review in line with SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of its affairs.
- 3 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th February, 2017. The results for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 has been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.
- 4 The Production of green leaf (raw material consumed by the Company for the manufacture of tea) from the company's own tea estates involved integrated process having various stages such as nursery, planting, cultivation etc. their values at the intermediate stages could not be ascertained. Cost of material consumed represents purchase of Green Leaf.
- 5 The company is primarily engaged in the business of growing and manufacturing of tea and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 dealing with segment reporting.
- 6 The Company is engaged in the business of cultivation, manufacture and sale of tea, which is seasonal in nature and the performance can be impacted by weather conditions and cropping pattern, and as such the foregoing results should not be construed as being representative of likely results for the year ended 31st March 2018. Hence Provision for taxation (both current and deferred) has not been considered as the same is computed at the end of the year.

7 The reconciliation of net profit reported in accordance with Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS is given below:

Particulars	Three months ended 31.12.2016	Nine months ended 31.12.2016
Net profit after tax for the period as per Indian GAAP	(206.30)	233.90
Profit/Loss on sale of Investments valued through FVTOCI	0.15	(11.89)
Other adjustments	(3.54)	1.22
Net Impact on Ind AS adjustments	(209.70)	223.22
Other Comprehensive Income	(25.08)	(10.58)
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	(234.78)	212.64

8 Previous year/ period figures have been rearranged / regrouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period figures.

Place: Kolkata
Date: 14.2.2018



For Bhatkawa Tea Industries Limited

Sadmanan
Director
(DIN:01651268)

